DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: SEPTEMBER 2023

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

Referred
T-IX

PCO
1D

OFC.
1.D.

2309-0001

09/05/2023

1310

Rear of CNSMN

Medical Emergency

Officer responded for a
medical emergency at Natural
Science, Math and Nursing
Bldg. Subject was
experiencing nausea, slurred
speech and glassy eyes. EMS
and subject’s emergency
contact was notified and they
was later taken home.

53

1153

2309-0002

09/05/2023

2345

Harassment

Officer responded to ELLC
for a potential fight. Two
students were threatened
through text messaging to
fight. Referred to the Office
of Student Conduct.

JA

59

1143

2309-0003

09/06/2023

0858

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot S for parking enforcement.
A vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved parking spot was
issued a citation and
impounded.

53

1153

2309-0004

09/06/2023

1103

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot B for parking
enforcement. A vehicle
illegally parked in a reserved
parking spot was issued a
citation and impounded.

55

1153

2309-0005

09/06/2023

1422

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot P for parking enforcement.
A vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved parking spot was
issued a citation and
impounded.

55

1153

10/6/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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2309-0006

09/06/2023

2100

NSC

Theft (Under $1000)

6(K) $80 Small purple
leather clutch purse. Officer
responded to Holmes Hall for
a reported theft. Unknown
subject entered victim’s room
and took a small leather
clutch purse. Investigation
produced no suspects.

43

1158

2309-0007

09/07/2023

0843

CMRC — Wellness
Center

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to the BSU
Wellness Center for a medical
emergency. Subject was
experiencing vomiting and
severe abdominal pain.
Subject was transport to
Bowie Health Center for
further medical treatment.

55

1153

2309-0008

09/07/2023

1329

NSC

Miscellaneous Incident
(Suspicious Person)

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for. Subject
advised of a person who was
standing too close to them
while in line at the University
Pub. It made them feel
uncomfortable. There was no
physical contact or words
exchanged between the two.

43

1153

2309-0009

09/07/2023

2000

CMRC

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to CMRC
for a medical emergency.
Subject was unconscious and
unresponsive to any
stimulation after consuming
several alcoholic beverages.
EMS was notified and subject
was transported to the
hospital

43

1158

2309-0010

09/07/2023

2130

East Promenade

Property Damage

Officer responded to the East
Promenade for a report of
property damage. Bowie State

59

1158

10/6/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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University sign and pole was
damaged when a trailer was
backed into it. There were no
reported injuries.

2309-0011

09/08/2023

0825

LotS

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot S for parking enforcement.
A vehicle illegally parked in a
construction site was issued a
citation and impounded.

53

1145

2309-0012

09/08/2023

2014

Henry Way

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to Henry
Way for a medical
emergency. Subject felt
nauseous during band
practice. Subsequently,
subject was transported by
EMS to the Bowie Medical
Center

55

1158

2309-0013

09/09/2023

0007

Haley Hall

Medical Emergency (EPS)

Officers responded to Haley
Hall for a disturbance. The
subject was reported to be
knocking on random doors,
possibly experiencing a
mental breakdown. The
subject was subsequently
transported to the hospital on
an EPS.

JA

59

1142

2309-0014

09/09/2023

1419

Lot A

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to parking
lot A for a medical
emergency. Subject felt
drowsy and fainted. EMS
responded to check subject’s
vitals.

55

1159

2309-0015

09/09/2023

2315

Holmes Hall

Fire Alarm

Officers responded to Holmes
Hall for a reported fire alarm.
Upon arrival, there was
smoke coming from the first-
floor laundry room. A

1158

1142

10/6/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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washing machine in use was
smoking and subsequently
unplugged. All washing
machines were unplugged as
a precaution. Proper
notification was made.

2309-0016

09/11/2023

1529

FPAC

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to FPAC
for a medical emergency.
Subject suffered a seizure and
was transported to Capital
Regional Hospital

43

1164

2309-0017

09/12/2023

1045

CMRC

Property Damage

Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report.
Officer met with two subjects
who advised some of their
personal belongings were
vandalized. Further
investigation yields negative
results Plastic Storage
Cart:$27, Q-Tips: $4, Body
Wipes: $5, Glass: $5

53

1153

2309-0018

09/12/2023

1415

Library

Theft (Under $1000)

6 (B) $125 Black key fob.
Officer responded to
McKeldin Gym for a report.
Officer met with a subject
who advised someone stole
their gold handle clips and
purse containing a house key,
residential key and a key fob.

43

1159

2309-0019

09/13/2023

0836

Lot Q

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot Q for parking
enforcement. A vehicle
illegally parked in a reserved
parking spot was issued a
citation and impounded.

55

1159

2309-0020

09/13/2023

1456

Computer Science

Lost Property

Officer responded to the
Computer Science Bldg. for a

143

1158

10/6/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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report of lost property.
Subject was expecting a
package that was delivered to
the mailroom. Mailroom clerk
advised they did not receive a
package for them. Items lost
IS a suit jacket and pants.

2309-0021

09/15/2023

1331

Henry Circle

Assault (2" Degree)

Officers responded to Henry
Circle for a report of a
physical altercation. Upon
arriving no one was present in
the area. Later, three subjects
reported to McKeldin Gym to
report a physical altercation
that was posted on social
media. Victim was seen being
assaulted by an unknown
subject. Victim has not come
forward in this incident.

55

1153

2309-0022

09/17/2023

1623

Student Center

Fire Alarm

Officer responded to the
Student Center for a fire
alarm. Investigation revealed
a student passing a pull
station accidentally struck the
alarm pull station dislodging
the cover causing the alarm to
sound. The arm was silenced
and reset.

55

1158

2309-0023

09/18/2023

0915

Lot Q

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot Q for parking
enforcement. A vehicle
illegally parked in a reserved
parking spot was issued a
citation and impounded.

1158

1153

2309-0024

09/18/2023

0930

Lot Q

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot S for parking enforcement.
A vehicle illegally parked in a

1158

1145

10/6/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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construction site was issued a
citation and impounded.

2309-0025 | 09/18/2023 | 1115 | LotQ Impound Officer responded to parking 1153 1145
lot Q for parking
enforcement. A vehicle
illegally parked in a reserved
parking spot was issued a
citation and impounded.

2309-0026 | 09/18/2023 | 2058 | Towers Hall Sexual Offense 4" Degree | Officers responded to Towers | JA 61 1142
Hall for a report of sexual
assault. Victim advised an
unknown subject picked them
up and dried hump them.
They also tried to grab their
arm and face to kiss them.
Victim did tell the subject to
stop touching them. There
were no reported injuries.

2309-0027 | 09/19/2023 | 0326 | ELLC Rape (Off Campus) Officers responded to ELLC 55 1143
for an initial report of a
robbery. Upon further
investigation, it was revealed
the victim was allegedly
raped off campus. The
investigation was turned over
to Prince George’s Co PD.

2309-0028 | 09/19/2023 | 0929 | LotS Impound Officer responded to parking 53 1153
lot S for parking enforcement.
A vehicle illegally parked in a
construction site was issued a
citation and impounded.

2309-0029 | 09/19/2023 | 2040 | James Gym Medical Emergency Officer responded to James 1153 1128
Gym for an intoxicated
subject. Subject was
extremely intoxicated, unable
to stand or move on their
own. Subject was transported

10/6/2023 A-ARREST, JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS T-IX-TITLE IX
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to Bowie Health Center for
treatment

2309-0030 | 09/20/2023

0940

Lot M

Impound

Officer responded to parking
lot M for parking
enforcement. A vehicle
illegally parked in a reserved
parking spot was issued a
citation and impounded.

55

1159

2309-0031 | 09/26/2023

1430

CBGS

Theft (Under $100)

6(B) $18.98 Debit Card.
Officer responded to the
Business and Graduate
Studies Bldg. for a report of
unauthorized use of a debit
card. Two unauthorized
purchases totaling $18.98 was
made on a debit card. Bank
was notified by the
complainant.

43

1159

2309-0032 | 09/26/2023

1905

James Gym

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to James
Gym for a medical
emergency. An elderly
subject fell down some stairs
and sustained a significate
injury. Subject was
transported to Univ. of MD
Capital Region Med Center.

43

1142

2309-0033 | 09/26/2023

1945

Computer Science
Bldg.

Theft (Under $1000)

6(A) $480 Cashapp. Officer
responded to McKeldin Gym
for a report of a scam. Subject
advised he was scammed out
of $480 for the sale of their
Air pods.

43

1142

2309-0034 | 09/27/2023

0948

Jericho Pk. Rd

Impound

Officer was conducting a
premise check in the area of
Jericho Pk. Rd. Officer
observed a vehicle displaying
expired registration plates.

53

1153

10/6/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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Citation was issued for
unregistered vehicle and
impounded.

2309-0035

09/27/2023

1257

Campus Dr. & Loop
Rd

Impound

Officer responded to Campus
Dr. at Loop Rd. for a vehicle
illegally parked. Vehicle was
issued a citation and
impounded.

55

1159

2309-0036

9/27/2023

2115

BSU MARC Train Lot

Miscellaneous Information
(Wanted Fugitive)

A wanted subject was tracked
to the Bowie State University
side of the Marc Train station.
Subsequently, the wanted
subject was taken into
custody without incident

59

1164

2309-0037

9/28/2023

0755

ELLC

Harassment

Officer responded to ELLC
for a possible fight in
progress. Upon arrival a
student reported being
harassed by another student
for several days. An
investigation is being
conducted.

JA

55

1153

10/6/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX




