CASE #	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	Referred T-IX	PCO ID	OFC. I.D.
2309-0001	09/05/2023	1310	Rear of CNSMN	Medical Emergency	Officer responded for a medical emergency at Natural Science, Math and Nursing Bldg. Subject was experiencing nausea, slurred speech and glassy eyes. EMS and subject's emergency contact was notified and they was later taken home.			53	1153
2309-0002	09/05/2023	2345	ELLC	Harassment	Officer responded to ELLC for a potential fight. Two students were threatened through text messaging to fight. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA		59	1143
2309-0003	09/06/2023	0858	Lot S	Impound	Officer responded to parking lot S for parking enforcement. A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was issued a citation and impounded.			53	1153
2309-0004	09/06/2023	1103	Lot B	Impound	Officer responded to parking lot B for parking enforcement. A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was issued a citation and impounded.			55	1153
2309-0005	09/06/2023	1422	Lot P	Impound	Officer responded to parking lot P for parking enforcement. A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was issued a citation and impounded.			55	1153

2309-0006	09/06/2023	2100	NSC	Theft (Under \$1000)	6(K) \$80 Small purple leather clutch purse. Officer responded to Holmes Hall for a reported theft. Unknown subject entered victim's room and took a small leather clutch purse. Investigation produced no suspects.	4.		1158
2309-0007	09/07/2023	0843	CMRC – Wellness Center	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to the BSU Wellness Center for a medical emergency. Subject was experiencing vomiting and severe abdominal pain. Subject was transport to Bowie Health Center for further medical treatment.	5.5		1153
2309-0008	09/07/2023	1329	NSC	Miscellaneous Incident (Suspicious Person)	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for. Subject advised of a person who was standing too close to them while in line at the University Pub. It made them feel uncomfortable. There was no physical contact or words exchanged between the two.	4.	3	1153
2309-0009	09/07/2023	2000	CMRC	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to CMRC for a medical emergency. Subject was unconscious and unresponsive to any stimulation after consuming several alcoholic beverages. EMS was notified and subject was transported to the hospital	4:	3	1158
2309-0010	09/07/2023	2130	East Promenade	Property Damage	Officer responded to the East Promenade for a report of property damage. Bowie State	59	9	1158

2309-0011	09/08/2023	0825	Lot S	Impound	University sign and pole was damaged when a trailer was backed into it. There were no reported injuries. Officer responded to parking		53	1145
					lot S for parking enforcement. A vehicle illegally parked in a construction site was issued a citation and impounded.			
2309-0012	09/08/2023	2014	Henry Way	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to Henry Way for a medical emergency. Subject felt nauseous during band practice. Subsequently, subject was transported by EMS to the Bowie Medical Center		55	1158
2309-0013	09/09/2023	0007	Haley Hall	Medical Emergency (EPS)	Officers responded to Haley Hall for a disturbance. The subject was reported to be knocking on random doors, possibly experiencing a mental breakdown. The subject was subsequently transported to the hospital on an EPS.	JA	59	1142
2309-0014	09/09/2023	1419	Lot A	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to parking lot A for a medical emergency. Subject felt drowsy and fainted. EMS responded to check subject's vitals.		55	1159
2309-0015	09/09/2023	2315	Holmes Hall	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to Holmes Hall for a reported fire alarm. Upon arrival, there was smoke coming from the first- floor laundry room. A		1158	1142

2309-0016	09/11/2023	1529	FPAC	Medical Emergency	washing machine in use was smoking and subsequently unplugged. All washing machines were unplugged as a precaution. Proper notification was made. Officer responded to FPAC for a medical emergency. Subject suffered a seizure and was transported to Capital	43	1164
2309-0017	09/12/2023	1045	CMRC	Property Damage	Regional Hospital Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report. Officer met with two subjects who advised some of their personal belongings were vandalized. Further investigation yields negative results Plastic Storage Cart:\$27, Q-Tips: \$4, Body Wipes: \$5, Glass: \$5	53	1153
2309-0018	09/12/2023	1415	Library	Theft (Under \$1000)	6 (B) \$125 Black key fob. Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a report. Officer met with a subject who advised someone stole their gold handle clips and purse containing a house key, residential key and a key fob.	43	1159
2309-0019	09/13/2023	0836 1456	Lot Q Computer Science	Impound Lost Property	Officer responded to parking lot Q for parking enforcement. A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was issued a citation and impounded. Officer responded to the	143	1159
2307-0020	07/13/2023	1730	Computer Science	Lost Hopeity	Computer Science Bldg. for a	143	1130

		ı	T			1	
					report of lost property.		
					Subject was expecting a		
					package that was delivered to		
					the mailroom. Mailroom clerk		
					advised they did not receive a		
					package for them. Items lost		
					is a suit jacket and pants.		
2309-0021	09/15/2023	1331	Henry Circle	Assault (2 nd Degree)	Officers responded to Henry	55	1153
				, G	Circle for a report of a		
					physical altercation. Upon		
					arriving no one was present in		
					the area. Later, three subjects		
					reported to McKeldin Gym to		
					report a physical altercation		
					that was posted on social		
					media. Victim was seen being		
					assaulted by an unknown		
					subject. Victim has not come		
					forward in this incident.		
2309-0022	09/17/2023	1623	Student Center	Fire Alarm	Officer responded to the	55	1158
2309-0022	09/17/2023	1023	Student Center	File Alailii	Student Center for a fire	33	1136
					alarm. Investigation revealed		
					a student passing a pull		
					station accidentally struck the		
					alarm pull station dislodging		
					the cover causing the alarm to		
					sound. The arm was silenced		
					and reset.		
2309-0023	09/18/2023	0915	Lot Q	Impound	Officer responded to parking	1158	1153
					lot Q for parking		
					enforcement. A vehicle		
					illegally parked in a reserved		
					parking spot was issued a		
					citation and impounded.		
2309-0024	09/18/2023	0930	Lot Q	Impound	Officer responded to parking	1158	1145
					lot S for parking enforcement.		
					A vehicle illegally parked in a		

					construction site was issued a			
					citation and impounded.			
2309-0025	09/18/2023	1115	Lot Q	Impound	Officer responded to parking		1153	1145
					lot Q for parking			
					enforcement. A vehicle			
					illegally parked in a reserved			
					parking spot was issued a			
					citation and impounded.			
2309-0026	09/18/2023	2058	Towers Hall	Sexual Offense 4 th Degree	Officers responded to Towers	JA	61	1142
				_	Hall for a report of sexual			
					assault. Victim advised an			
					unknown subject picked them			
					up and dried hump them.			
					They also tried to grab their			
					arm and face to kiss them.			
					Victim did tell the subject to			
					stop touching them. There			
					were no reported injuries.			
2309-0027	09/19/2023	0326	ELLC	Rape (Off Campus)	Officers responded to ELLC		55	1143
					for an initial report of a			
					robbery. Upon further			
					investigation, it was revealed			
					the victim was allegedly			
					raped off campus. The			
					investigation was turned over			
					to Prince George's Co PD.			
2309-0028	09/19/2023	0929	Lot S	Impound	Officer responded to parking		53	1153
2507 0020	37,17,2023	0,2,	2000		lot S for parking enforcement.			1100
					A vehicle illegally parked in a			
					construction site was issued a			
					citation and impounded.			
2309-0029	09/19/2023	2040	James Gym	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to James		1153	1128
2307-0027	07/17/2023	2040	Junes Cym	Wiedicai Emergency	Gym for an intoxicated		1133	1120
					subject. Subject was			
					extremely intoxicated, unable			
					to stand or move on their			
]		own. Subject was transported			

					to Bowie Health Center for		
					treatment		
2309-0030	09/20/2023	0940	Lot M	Impound	Officer responded to parking	55	1159
					lot M for parking		
					enforcement. A vehicle		
					illegally parked in a reserved		
					parking spot was issued a		
					citation and impounded.		
2309-0031	09/26/2023	1430	CBGS	Theft (Under \$100)	6(B) \$18.98 Debit Card.	43	1159
					Officer responded to the		
					Business and Graduate		
					Studies Bldg. for a report of		
					unauthorized use of a debit		
					card. Two unauthorized		
					purchases totaling \$18.98 was		
					made on a debit card. Bank		
					was notified by the		
					complainant.		
2309-0032	09/26/2023	1905	James Gym	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to James	43	1142
					Gym for a medical		
					emergency. An elderly		
					subject fell down some stairs		
					and sustained a significate		
					injury. Subject was		
					transported to Univ. of MD		
					Capital Region Med Center.		
2309-0033	09/26/2023	1945	Computer Science	Theft (Under \$1000)	6(A) \$480 Cashapp. Officer	43	1142
			Bldg.		responded to McKeldin Gym		
					for a report of a scam. Subject		
					advised he was scammed out		
					of \$480 for the sale of their		
					Air pods.		
2309-0034	09/27/2023	0948	Jericho Pk. Rd	Impound	Officer was conducting a	53	1153
					premise check in the area of		
					Jericho Pk. Rd. Officer		
					observed a vehicle displaying		
					expired registration plates.		

2309-0035	09/27/2023	1257	Campus Dr. & Loop Rd	Impound	Citation was issued for unregistered vehicle and impounded. Officer responded to Campus Dr. at Loop Rd. for a vehicle illegally parked. Vehicle was issued a citation and impounded.		55	1159
2309-0036	9/27/2023	2115	BSU MARC Train Lot	Miscellaneous Information (Wanted Fugitive)	A wanted subject was tracked to the Bowie State University side of the Marc Train station. Subsequently, the wanted subject was taken into custody without incident		59	1164
2309-0037	9/28/2023	0755	ELLC	Harassment	Officer responded to ELLC for a possible fight in progress. Upon arrival a student reported being harassed by another student for several days. An investigation is being conducted.	JA	55	1153